

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
V. L., PETITIONER

v.

E. L. AND TOBIE J. SMITH,
GUARDIAN AD LITEM

—◆—
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA*

—◆—
**RESPONSE OF TOBIE J. SMITH,
GUARDIAN AD LITEM, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
RUTH N. BORENSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California
94105
415.268.7000

MARC A. HEARRON
Counsel of Record
SETH W. LLOYD[†]
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.778.1663
MHearron@mfo.com
*Counsel for Tobie J. Smith,
Guardian Ad Litem*

DECEMBER 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings In The Alabama Courts.....	6
1. Jefferson Family Court	6
2. Alabama Court of Civil Appeals.....	6
3. Supreme Court of Alabama	7
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	10
A. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decision Subjects Families To Conflicting State-Court Judgments Concerning Their Legal Relationships	10
B. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Full-Faith-And-Credit Jurisprudence.....	15
1. The Full Faith and Credit Clause permits only a narrow inquiry into the jurisdiction of the court that issued the judgment.....	15
2. Rather than conduct a narrow jurisdiction review, the Alabama Supreme Court effectively conducted a full-fledged inquiry into the Georgia judgment’s merits.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The Alabama Supreme Court should not have second-guessed the Georgia judgment because Georgia courts would enforce it	22
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abushmais v. Erby</i> , 652 S.E.2d 549 (Ga. 2007)	10, 18
<i>Amerson v. Vandiver</i> , 673 S.E.2d 850 (Ga. 2009)	25
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Bates v. Bates</i> , 730 S.E.2d 482 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	8, 13, 23, 24
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 494 S.E.2d 330 (Ga. 1998)	25
<i>Coe v. Coe</i> , 334 U.S. 378 (1948).....	26, 27
<i>Crutchfield v. Lawson</i> , 754 S.E.2d 50 (Ga. 2014)	18, 20
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963)	17
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908).....	17
<i>Hopkins v. Hopkins</i> , 229 S.E.2d 751 (Ga. 1976).....	18
<i>In re Marks</i> , 684 S.E.2d 364 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009)	8, 21
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2 (2015)	17
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	16
<i>Mosley v. Lancaster</i> , 770 S.E.2d 873 (Ga. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 430 S.E.2d 749 (Ga. 1993)	22
<i>Oni v. Oni</i> , 746 S.E.2d 641 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).....	23
<i>Riley v. N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rimmer v. Tinch</i> , 749 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013)	23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11
<i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	23
<i>Treinius v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 66 (1939).....	27
<i>Underwriters Nat’l Assur. Co. v. N.C. Life & Acc. & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	15, 16, 17, 22, 26
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	12
<i>Wheeler v. Wheeler</i> , 642 S.E.2d 103 (Ga. 2007)	21, 22, 24
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 717 S.E.2d 553 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011).....	8, 23
<i>Zeagler v. Zeagler</i> , 15 S.E.2d 478 (Ga. 1941).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	2, 7, 10, 15, 17, 24, 25
Ga. Const. art. VI, § 1, ¶ 1.....	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1738	15
Ala. Code § 26-10A-25(d).....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-6-8(4)(E).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-2	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-2(a).....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-18	20, 21
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-18(b).....	23, 24
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-8-18(e).....	8, 22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Ann M. Haralambie, <i>Handling Child Custody, Abuse and Adoption Cases</i> § 14:28, Westlaw (database updated Dec. 2015)	23
Leslie M. Fenton & Ann Fenton, <i>The Changing Landscape of Second-Parent Adoptions</i> , ABA Section of Litigation (Oct. 25, 2011), http://bit.ly/1Qb8rD9	13, 14
